507160238 03/04/2022 PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7207083

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT				
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT				
CONVEYING PARTY D	ΑΤΑ					
		Name	Name Execution Da			
ASCENSION TEXAS			04/12/2021			
			·			
RECEIVING PARTY DA						
Name:		JAMES ALLRED				
Street Address:		0 WILSON ROAD				
City:		ALVATON				
State/Country:		KENTUCKY				
Postal Code:	42122					
PROPERTY NUMBERS	Totol: 5					
Property Type		Number				
		04323				
· ·		860386				
·· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		663833				
· ·		8079				
		661188				
	e sent to th provided; if aoi NC 98	e e-mail address first; if that is f that is unsuccessful, it will be pdocket@nortonrosefulbright.con PRTON ROSE FULBRIGHT US L SAN JACINTO BLVD, SUITE 110 STIN, TEXAS 78701	<i>sent via US Mail.</i> n LP			
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:		SETN.P0012US.C1				
NAME OF SUBMITTER:		MYRIAH CLARK				
SIGNATURE:		/Myriah Clark/				
DATE SIGNED:		03/04/2022	03/04/2022			
Total Attachments: 3 source=SETN_ascension source=SETN ascension						

PATENT REEL: 059168 FRAME: 0177

ATTACHMENT 2-A

ASSIGNMENT

Assignor: ASCENSION TEXAS a corporation organized and existing under the laws of Texas, and having a place of business at: 1345 Philomena Street, Suite 402, Austin, TX 78723.

Assignee: Dr. James Allred, an individual, located at 450 Wilson Road, Alvaton, Kentucky 42122

Country	App. (Pub/Pat) No.	Filing Date	Title
United States of America	14/694323	4/23/2015	Grasping Apparatuses For Holding Needles And Related Methods
United States of America	15/860386	1/2/2018	Grasping Apparatuses For Holding Needles And Related Methods
United States of America	14/663833	3/20/2015	Apparatuses And Methods For Minimizing Wound Dehiscence, Scar Spread, And/Or The Like
United States of America	16/828079	3/24/2020	Apparatuses And Methods For Minimizing Wound Dehiscence, Scar Spread, And/Or The Like
United States of America	14/661188	3/18/2015	Shave Biopsy Devices And Related Methods

- 1. Assignor represents that it is the owner of the patents and patent applications listed above, and of all foreign and domestic patents, patent applications, including continuation-in-part applications, reissues, reexaminations, certificates of invention, and the like that derive priority from, or claim the benefit of the filing date of, the patents and patent applications listed above (the "Patents and Patent Applications") and of all new and useful inventions and improvements that are disclosed in the Patents and Patent Applications (the "Inventions"). The Patents and Patent Applications and the Inventions are collectively referred to as the "Patent Assets."
- 2. Assignor hereby assigns to Assignee its entire worldwide right, title, and interest in and to the Patent Assets, including the right to file and prosecute, in Assignee's name wherever so permitted by law or in the name of Assignor wherever necessary, patent applications, including corresponding and continuing applications, reissues, re-examinations, certificates of invention, and the like based on any of the Patent Assets, and to claim priority to any of the Patents and Patent Applications pursuant to the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, the Patent Cooperation Treaty, the European Patent Convention, and all other treaties of like purposes. Assignor acknowledges receipt of fair and adequate consideration for this Assignment.
- 3. After execution of this Assignment, Assignor shall, when requested by Assignee and at no cost to Assignor, (i) execute or cause to be executed all rightful oaths, assignments, and powers of attorney to Assignee or to agents and legal representatives of Assignee, and all other papers necessary and proper to carry out the intent and purpose of this Assignment, (ii) execute all papers necessary in connection with the Patents and Patent Applications, and any continuing, divisional, reissue, reexamination or other corresponding application thereof or post-grant proceeding relating thereto and to execute any separate assignment in connection with any such application as Assignee may deem necessary or expedient; and (iii) perform all affirmative acts that may be necessary to obtain a grant of a valid patent to Assignee on any of the Inventions.
- 4. Assignor hereby assigns to Assignee all of Assignor's right, title, and interest in and to any claims, whether known or unknown, suspected or unsuspected, of any nature, including choses in action, that Assignor has or may have against any party for infringement of the Patents and Patent Applications, and acknowledges receipt of fair and adequate consideration for this Assignment.

- 5. Assignor represents that Assignor has the full right to convey the interests assigned by this Assignment, and that Assignor has not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict with this Assignment.
- 6. Assignee represents and warrants that he is the sole inventor of the Patent Assets, that Assignee has the right to accept this Assignment, and that Assignee has no other outstanding matters, claims or assignments that may cause a potential conflict with this Assignment.
- 7. This Assignment is binding upon and inures to the benefit of the successors and assigns of the parties.

[ASSIGNMENT CONTINUES ON SIGNATURE PAGE]

ASCENSION TEXAS	
The land and)) SS
Name)
PRESEDENT AND CEO	
Title	
4/12/2021	
Date /	
On this $2+1$ day of 4 Notary Public in and for the County and State afore	$\frac{1}{2021}$, $\frac{2021}{1000}$, before me, a known to
me personally or proved to me on the basis of satisf name is/are subscribed to the foregoing instrument instrument as his/her/their free and voluntary act an	factory evidence to be the same person/persons whose and acknowledged that he/she/they executed said
WITNESS my hand and seal the same day and yea My Commission Expires:	r last above given.
۲ •	By Cinch Butter
CINDY BUTLER	[Insert name]
My Notary ID # 2843944 Expires May 28, 2023	Date 4/12/2021
DR. JAMES ALLRED	
James Allved	
Name)
Name Inventor) SS)
Title	
$\frac{317121}{\text{Date}}$	
Dute w	44 1
On this $17'$ day of	M_{m} , ZOZ , before me, a
Notary Public in and for the County and State afore	known to
me personally or proved to me on the basis of satisf name is/are subscribed to the foregoing instrument	factory evidence to be the same person/persons whose
instrument as his/her/their free and voluntary act an	
WITNESS my hand and seal the same day, and yea	r last above given
My Commission Expires: $1-29-24$	Notary Public
	By datic aldudar)
	[Insert name]
	Date 3/17/21
	······································

4831-1764-1436, v. 6

RECORDED: 03/04/2022

PATENT REEL: 059168 FRAME: 0180